# 506956146 11/02/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7002984

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	10/29/2021

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ENVYSION, INC.	
Street Address:	400 CENTENNIAL PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	LOUISVILLE	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80027	
Name:	ENVYSION HOLDINGS, L.P.	
Street Address:	400 CENTENNIAL PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	LOUISVILLE	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80027	
Name:	ENVYSION INTERMEDIATE CORP.	
Street Address:	400 CENTENNIAL PARKWAY	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	LOUISVILLE	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80027	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Number	Property Type
	Patent Number:
	Patent Number:
}	Patent Number:
	Patent Number:
j	Patent Number:
	Patent Number:
?	Patent Number:
j.	Patent Number: Patent Number:

PATENT REEL: 058001 FRAME: 0626

506956146

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7428314
Patent Number:	8107680
Patent Number:	8438175
Patent Number:	9369678

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)294-4700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122946635

**Email:** dkumar@winston.com

Correspondent Name: WINSTON & STRAWN LLP - BECKY L. TROUTMAN

Address Line 1: 101 CALIFORNIA STREET

Address Line 2: 35TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO,, CALIFORNIA 94111-5840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4915.330. IP RELEASE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BECKY L. TROUTMAN
SIGNATURE:	/Becky L. Troutman/
DATE SIGNED:	11/02/2021

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release (Executed)\_(16153389)\_(1)#page1.tif source=[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release (Executed)\_(16153389)\_(1)#page2.tif source=[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release (Executed)\_(16153389)\_(1)#page3.tif source=[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release (Executed)\_(16153389)\_(1)#page4.tif source=[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release (Executed)\_(16153389)\_(1)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY is made as of October 29, 2021, by CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of ENVYSION, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Envysion"), ENVYSION INTERMEDIATE CORP., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), and ENVYSION HOLDINGS, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Parent" and together with Envysion and Holdings, individually and collectively, the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the IP Security Agreement (as defined below), whether directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Envysion, Holdings and the Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 29, 2013, which was duly recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") as of February 6, 2013 at Reel 029768 and Frame 0838 and Reel 004957 Frame 0013 (as supplemented by (i) that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of September 10, 2015, executed by Envysion and Holdings in favor of the Collateral Agent and duly recorded with the USPTO as of September 15, 2015 at Reel 036567 and Frame 0734 and on September 21, 2015 at Reel 5626 and Frame 0292 and that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement Supplement, dated as of Mach 6 2017, executed by Envysion in favor of the Collateral Agent and duly recorded with the USPTO as of March 6, 2017 at Reel 041895 and Frame 0151 and Reel 006002 Frame 0189, the "<u>IP Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Collateral Agent release its continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the security interest in the Intellectual Property.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. The Collateral Agent hereby releases the security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following:
  - a. all of its Intellectual Property to which it is party, including the United States intellectual property referred to on Schedule 1;
  - b. all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexamintations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
  - c. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Intellectual Property, including, the right to receive damages, or right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any intellectual property license.
- 2. The Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property and hereby terminates the IP Security Agreement. The

[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release #151674516

Collateral Agent authorizes the recordation of this Notice of Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property with the USPTO, at Grantor's expense.

**CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: John Robuck Title: Managing Director

Envysion, Inc. Notice of Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Signature Page

# SCHEDULE 1

#### TO

# NOTICE OF RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

# U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications:

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No.	Owner
		Filing Date	Registered	
USA	VIDEO-DRIVEN	85/714503		Envysion, Inc.
	BUSINESS	28 AUG 2012		
	INTELLIGENCE			
USA	VIDEO-DRIVEN	85/512606	4162669	Envysion, Inc.
	VIDEO	10 JAN 2012	19 JUN 2012	
	INTELLIGENCE			
USA	INSIGHT	85/190094 03 DEC	4001914	Envysion, Inc.
	MARKETPLACE	2010	26 JUL 2011	
USA	ENVR	77/112252	3524848	Envysion, Inc.
		21 FEB 2007	28 OCT 2008	
USA	ENVYSION	77/109815	3526270	Envysion, Inc.
		16 FEB 2007	04 NOV 2008	
USA	EQUINOX	7728475	3852001	Envysion, Inc.
		9/20/2007	9/28/2010	
USA	ENVYSION	86/560261	4872021	Envysion, Inc.
	INSIGHTS	11 MAR 2015	15 DEC 2015	

# U.S. Patents and Patent Applications:

Country	Title	Patent No.	Application No.	Owner
		Issue Date	Filing Date	
USA	Video streaming		2011	Envysion, Inc.
	method and system		0063500	
			03/17/2011	
USA	System and	8291484	2008	Envysion, Inc.
	method for video	10/16/2012	0199155	
	recording,		08/21/2008	
	management and			
	access			
USA	System and		2012 0331499	Envysion, Inc.
	method for video		12/27/2012	
	recording,			
	management and			
	access			
USA	Object monitoring	7,657,914	10/257,462	Envysion, Inc.,
	system detecting	2/2/2010	03/31/2003	and Envysion
	motion and			Holdings, L.P.
	tracking human			
	skin			

[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release #151674516

USA	Displaying graphical output representing the activity of a plurality of monitoring detection devices	8,948,245 2/3/2015	11/002,447 12/2/2004	Envysion, Inc., and Envysion Holdings, L.P.
USA	Recording a sequence of images using two recording procedures	8,953,674 2/10/2015	11/002,444 12/2/2004	Envysion, Inc., and Envysion Holdings, L.P.
USA	Monitoring an output from a camera	7,664,292 2/16/2010	11/002,446 12/2/2004	Envysion, Inc., and Envysion Holdings, L.P.
USA	Monitoring an environment	7,428,314 09/23/2008	11/002,445 12/02/2004	Envysion, Inc., and Envysion Holdings, L.P.
USA	Monitoring an environment	8,107,680 1/31/2012	12/194,383 8/19/2008	Envysion, Inc., and Envysion Holdings, L.P.
USA	Systems, methods and articles for video analysis reporting	8,438,175 5/7/2013	13/049,663 3/16/2011	Envysion, Inc., and Envysion Holdings, L.P.
USA	Video Streaming method and system.	9369678 6/14/2016	14/013243 8/29/2013	Envysion, Inc.

[Envysion] Intellectual Property Release #151674516

**RECORDED: 11/02/2021**